MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Спар. 482.

Chapter 482.

An act authorizing the construction of a wharf in the town of Bowdoinham.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to construct a wharf. SECT. 1. Charles P. Quint, Horace A. Gray, John O. Givin, Robert Jack and Richard W. Denham, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a wharf, on their land in the town of Bowdoinham, in the county of Sagadahoc, bordering on the easterly shore of the Cathance river, and extending into and over tide waters to the deep channel of said river.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1874.

Chapter 483.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Earl Slate Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Capital stock, to increase. Sect. 1. The Earl Slate company is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock to two hundred and fifty thousand dollars instead of one hundred thousand dollars, the sum now established by the act of incorporation, chapter two hundred and fifty-eight of special laws, approved February eleventh, eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1874.

Chapter 484.

An not to legalize the doings of Van Buren Plantation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings of Yan Buren plantation, to legalize. Sect. 1. The doings of Van Buren plantation at its annual March meeting in eighteen hundred and seventy-three, and the assessment of taxes therein for the same year, are hereby made legal and valid nothwithstanding any errors or omissions in their doings at said meeting or any overlay in the assessment beyond the five per cent. allowed by law, but this act shall not affect pending suits.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1874.